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April 23,2004

Mr. Don Hwang
Alarneda County Health Care Services Agency
I 13l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomia 9 45O2-657 l

Re: Response to Agency Letter - Technical Comments
Douglas Parking Company
1721 Webster Street
Oakland, California
SrID 4070
Cambria Proiect No, 580-0197

t .

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Douglas Parking Company, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this response to your letter dated September 23,2OO3 (attached) relating to the above
referenced site.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Site Characterimtion - In the Cambria report, TPH-G grab groundwater concentratians,
the depth a which the samples were colleded, and horing logs were not provideil. Please
provide.

The hydropunch borings (HP-l and HP-2) relate an investigation performed by Applied
Geosciences, Inc. (API) on the neighboring Prentiss Properlies. There are no borings logs for the
hydropunch borings and only grab groundwater samples were collected from these borings at
depths ranging from 20.5 to 24.5 ft bgs. Please note that the locations of l{P-l and FIP-2 relative
to the site were incorrectly plotted by API in 1993 iurd by Cambria in 1996 and have since been
corrected (see atrached Site Plan). Details of HP-l and HP-2, and SB-1 through SB-4 are
described by API in the Resuhs of a Geophysical Survey and, Groundwater Investigation (teports)
dated April l, 1993 and June 1, 1993 (attached).

2, Source Characterization - The soil sample locations and boing lags [for Hp- and HP-2]
were not provided. Please provide,

As noted above, no soil samples were collected from borings HP-l and IIP-2 and therefore of
likely no use in source characterization. The soil borings near HP-l and tIP-2 referenced by
Cambria relate to an investigation performed by API on the neighboring Prentiss Properties.
Details of borings G-l through G-12 are described by API in the attached Soil und Groundwater
lnvesri gation Repon (attached).

cambria
Envircnrnental
Technology, In..

5900 Hollis Street
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3. Preferential Pathway Survel - We request that lou perform a preferenlial pathwa! stud!.

Cambria has already performed a preferential pathway study which was presented in oLrr Conduit
Sturly and FiIe Review Report dated August 8, 2000. The conclusion of the repoft was that the
subsurface utilities were not acting as preferential pathways for the migration of hydrocarbons
because the utilities were located significantly above the depth to groundwater (20 ft bgs).

4. WelI Survey - Please locate wells within a quarter mile radius of the site.

The hydrocarbon plume is adequately characterized in all directions. The site and surrounding
vicinity, near downtown Oakland, is highly developed and the likelihood of any nearby domestic
or municipal wells is very low. A well survey does not appear to be warranted at this time,

5, Historical Hldraulic Grudients - Please show using a rose iliagram with magnilude and
direttion.

A rose diagram with magnitude and direction is being presented in all quarterly monitoring
reports. Historical inforrnation shows the groundwater direction and gradient has been consistent.

6. Groundwater Analyses - We rcquest thal lou incluile fuel orygenates and lead scavengers

for analysis,

Cambria will perform one-time analysis for fuel oxygenates and lead by EPA Mgthod 8260
during the second quarter 2004 groundwater sampling event.

7. Proposed Feasibility Testing

The SVE/AS pilot test as described in Cambria's Work Plan Addendum dated August 12, 2003
was conducted in the fourth quaner of 2003 and results are presented in a Fearibility Test Repon
dated April 22,2004.

If you have any questions regarding these issues, please call me at (510) 4ZO-3321 .

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Z.5J^/
Ron Scheele, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Attachments - Agency Letter dated September 23, 2003
Site plan - Douglas Parking Facility, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland
Historical Reports for the Prentiss Propefiies, 1750 Webster Street, Oakland

cc: Mr. Lelald Douglas. Douglas Parking Company, l72l webster Street, Oakland, Califomia 9461?

H:\Dolglas PrAilg\l ?21 WebsE.\F0xs & Coftrpordeuue\AcltsA respore O.i 2003.d.c



ALAit4EDli COUNTY

HEALTH CAFE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agenry Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVIGES
ENVIBONMENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335September 23, 2003

Lee Douglas
Douglas Parking
l72l Webster Sheet
Oakland, CA94612-3411

Dear Mr. Douglas:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000129, Douglas Parking, l72l Webster Street,
Oakland, CA 94612-3411

Alameda county Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Leaking underground
Storage Tank oversight Program file including "work plan Addendum - proposed Feasibilify
Testing" dated August 12, 2003 by Cambria Environmental Technology- We request that you
address the following technical comments and send us the technical reports requested below.

TEC}INICAL COMMENTS

1 . Site characterization - 16,000 micrograms4iter (ug/l) Total petroleum Hydrocarboris-
Gasoline (TPH-G), 20,000 ul TPH-G, and 16,000 ul TpH-G, were detected in soil
borings, SB-A, SB-8, and SF<_C, respectively, located east of the former underground
tanks, on February 22, 1996.' East ofthese borings, grab groundwater samples, Hp-l
and HP-Z, detected 18,000 ug/l arid 46 ugn benzene, respectively on March 19, 1993.

.- The HP-l and HP-2 samples were noted in "subsurface Investigation Report" dated' 
July 16, 1996 by Cambria Environmental Technology- These samples wire collected
bj.Applied Geosciences, Inc. In the Cambria report, TPH-G grab groundwater
concentrations, the depths at which the samples were collected, and boring logs were
not provided. The missing information will help determine if the plume needs.to be

_ firther defined east ofthe borings. Please provide.

2 . Sowce Characterization - 580 mglkg and 680 mglkg TPH-G were detected at soil
borings, SB-B, and SB-D, located east and northeast ofthe former undergrormd tanks,
respectively. "Subsurface Investigation Report" dated July 16,1996 by Cambria
Environmental Technology, noted that soil samples collected near the grab
groundwater samples HP-l and HP-2 on May 18, 1993, did not detect TpH-G or
benzene at a depth of20 ft. However, the soil sample Iocations and boring logs were
not provided. The missing information will help determine if the soil contamination
needs to be further defined east of the borings. please provide.



Mr: Douglas
September 23, 2003
Page 2 of 3

3 , Preferential Pathway Survey - We request that you perform a preferential pathway study
that details the potential migration pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities,
pipelines, etc.) for horizontal and vertical migration that may be present in the
vicinity of the site. Please submit map(s) and cross-sections showing the location and
deplh ofall utility lines and trenches (including sewers, stom drains, pipelines,
trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s). Evaluate the
probability of the contaminant plumes encountering preferential pathways and
conduits that could spread the contamination, particularly in the vertical direction to
deeper water aquifers. Please submit. ;o ,4:. il.' r;; : I i/l

4 . Well Survey - Locate wells within a quarter mile radius of the site. Show the location of
the wells and the site on a map and tabulate well conslruction details for each well.
Please submit.

5 . Ilistorical Hydraulic Gradients - Please show using a rose diagram with magritude and
direction; include cumulative groupdwater gradients in all future reports submitted for
this s i te.  , -  . i . ,1- : , - . - . : . - ' , "  

-  t i ' . ,

6 . Groundwater Analyses We request that you include the other fuel oxygenates Tertiary
Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether
(DIPE), and Terfiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethanol by EPA Method 8260 and the
lead scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethylene Dichloride (EDC) for analyses
of grab and monitoring well groundwater samples, and for the lead scavengers, EDB
and EDC, also perform analyses on soil samples. If any ofthe latter compounds are
detected, and are determined to be of concem fuoses a risk to human health, the
environment, or water resources) it is to be incorporated into your regular monitoring
plan.

7. Proposed Feasibility Testing - A diagram of and procedures for the previously approved
soil vapor extraction and air sparging tests have been provided.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

October 31, 2003 - Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2003
November23,2003 - HP-l and HP-2 grab groundwater concentrations, depths, and boring logs.
November 23, 2003 - May 1 8, 1993 soil sample locations and boring logs

--: Novernber 23, 2003 - Preferential Pathway Survey
I ->November 23,2003 - Well Survey

'November 23, 2003 - Soil vapor extraction and air sparging test results
.danuary 3l , 2004 - Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2003
, Apnl 30, 2004 - Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2004
' July 31, 2004 - Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2004



Mr. Douglas
September 23, 2003
Page 3 of3

These reports are being requested pursuant to
(Regional Board) authority under Section 13267
questions, please call me at (510) 56'I -6'746-

the Regional Water Quality Control Board's
of the Califomia Water Code. If you have any

Sincerely,

>=\-/\
DonHwang
Hazardous Materi als Specialist
Local Oversight Prograrn

r'c: Mary C, Holland-Ford, Cambria Environrnental Technology, Inc., 5900 Hollis St., Suite A,
Emery.ville, CA 94608

Donna Drogos
File
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A APFLIED I 64 | North Firsr Srreel
Suite 235
san Jose. CA 95 I I 2
TEt 408/4'2-0262
FAX: 4O8/a524265

SUBIECT: REsrlLTs oF A GE0PITYSICAL srrRvEy AND cRoItNDwATER
INVESTIGATION AT THREE PARCETS LOCATED ON THE BLOCK
BOIJNDED BY 19TH STREET, HARRISON STREET, T7n{ STREET, AND
WEBSTER STREET, OAIC.AND. CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Shubin:

This letler rcport presents the results of the geophysical survey and groundwater investigation
conducted by Agplied Geosciences lnc. at thre€ parcels located on the block bounded Uy i96
street, Ilarrison streer, l?6 sheet, and wdster skeet (site) in oakiand, c^tifornia (Figure 1).
This work was conducted in general accordance with Auachment 1 to the congact between
Prentiss Propenies and Applied Geosciences Inc. The work was requested by Prentiss propcrties
in order !o implement recommendations presented ia the environnr,ental assessmeflt prepared by
Applied Geosciences Inc. for Terracorp properties Inc., date<l 6 ranuary 1993, foittri site.

The environmenlal assessment rcport prepared by Applied Geosciences Inc. made several
recommendations for further work at the site. Based on information reviewed during the
environmental assessmen! it was interpreted ttrat the parcel located at the corner of 19F Street
and Harrison Sreet (Parcel l; Figure 2) nray have been used as a gasoline station somerime
between l91l and 1947. No information was available during the environmental assessment
concerning the presence or removal of undergmund r-nks on this parcel. Applied Geosciences
Inc. therefore concluded that therc was not enough information to assess 

-the 
likelihood that

underground tanks from ftis potential gasoline station were prcsent in the subsurface of Parcel
1. Applied Geosciences Inc. recommended that a geophysical suwey be conducted to evaluate
the presence of underground tanks.

Data reviewed for the environmental assessment indicated that elevated concenEations of
gasoiine were present in the soil at a facility located at 1721 Webster Street, across Webster
Stre€t and in the interpreted upgndient groundwater flow direction from the parcels located on
the east side of Webster Street @arcels 2 and 3; Figue 2). The presence of gasoline within the
groundwater had not yet been investigated at that facility and it was Applied Geosciences Inc.'s
judgment that groundwarer may have been impacted by the release at lTzL Websrer Street.
Based on the information reviewed and ttre professional judgment of Applied Geosciences Inc.,
it was conciuded that therc was a moderate likeli.hood that the gasotine reteased at 1721 Webster

z9B Technoiogy orive . sute | 0o . ,-..,o#T;[t".ttu, ,, nrora"ros . Fir(: 714/4s3q5to
san OiegoAtea:  5375 Mna Sor renb P lace .  su t te  l50 .sano iego.  cA92121 .  TEL 6 t9 /5584600.  FAX:  619/558-7 t }o

: cEoscrEi cEs
tHc.

E nv(onmentar Consutan6

I Aprii 1993
A932558

Prentiss nopenres
4675 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 320
Newport Beach, California 92660

Anention: Mr. Bili Shubin
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A932558 Applied Geosciences Inc.
S aeet may be present in the subsurface of the site. It was therefore recommended thatgroundwater samples be collected to assess 6e presence of gasoiine ur the groundwal ueneatirParcei 3.

OBJECTTTES

The objecrives of the work. pres:nrd i" ftis report were to (r) evaruate the presence ofunderground tanks at parcei r, and (z) assess the rik.riitooa tbat petoleum hydroJJons werepresent in the shailow groundwater beneath parcel 3.

SCOPE OF WORK

To meet these objectives, the following scope of work was performed:

. Performance of a geophysical suwey urilizing a magnetometer to evaluate thepresence of geophysical anomaries that mav indicate tlie pr.s.nce of undergmund
anls at parcei t.

o Collection of up to three groundwater samples from the 5ite uriri-ing xIrydropunch groundwater saryring device. Anaiysis of collected sampres by aS tate-certified hazardous wase laboratory.

. Data evaluation and preparation of this repon.

GEOPEYSICAI SURVEY

I e-.onrrysi.ri survey was conducted on psccl I on 13 March 1993 by cruz Brothen sub-surface r-ocao1' of Milpitas, carifornia, 'nder the obse^adon or epprco Geosciences Inc.The geo.physical survey was conducred utitizing a rn.t l d"totor. Idtion, where responsesto metallic objects in the subsurface *.* n'..r,it"d by the instrument were marked. Followirg

*:,::1t' 
the geophysiel data were evaluted- Tire rcsuls of the survey are presented on

Several linear trends werc noted during the geophysical suwey. The responses and trends areinterpreted to be the resurr of meuliJ utiliies;,hi" G subsurface (Figure 3). An area of
H_o-":'":*,TYl*: 

r? the metal detector was no,.a in n" c.ot ri"po.tion oiparcei I(rrgure JJ. ltus area was located within a circurar ponion of asphalt interpreted to be newerthan th-e asphalt over the majoriry of the parcer. nri 
"i*"rr. 

area or aspnalt is in the generararea of the former circular festaufint obierved on-site in aerial phoogaphs reviewed for theenvironmental assessment.

GROTJI{DWATM, AS SESSMEI{T

The groundwater investigation was conductcd on 19 March 1993. Groundwater samples werecollected using a Irydropunch II ground*er sanrptini oevice in general accordance with a



I

A932558
r Applied Geosciences lnc.

drilling permit obtained 
i:"1. 

*" A.rameda counry Flood conrol aad water conserv,arionDistrict' Irydropunch sampiing services *"r. pro'io"d by vBI In-siu,r Testing, Lnc., ofoakiand, california. a'."*pii.ig.q"i;;.";;;;;i.o 
"r 

trre site using a hot warer pressurewasher' The sampiing t"ts perio.m.a *ao ,rr. ot."*ation of Appiied 
-G*;;; 

rnc. up
:i y* groundwater samples were planned a u. *il"a ftom the sire. However, conditionsencountered during the sampling oniy ailowed f", ili,ft : o"{. up"" ."';il;, *.ri i,or, *,. !;;;; :#.ffiff-lTl#ifr*S,ffl Jrta tremie prpe. The surface was patched with either cement or asphalt.

Conditions Encountered

rrydropunch sample locations were selected to assess the iikelihood that gasoiine released at lz2lwebster Street had misrated on the site *G;;;d"w aquifer zone beneath the site. Thesample locations selecid were located on the eastJ- and southeastern portions of parcel 3@igure 2)' The locations were-selected uasea on tt eir-proximity to the release at l72l websterstreet .o the west-sourhwl 
ir, y," !i9 _"ri,r,. ilrio*"nr gradient at the site, which wasnterpreted to sl.ope to rhe east (Applied Ceoscien;s fnc., 1993).

:ff;:rt#i:*1flttlf,,iLing'. a cone peneEometer t€st (cPT) was performed !o assess theo.", rp. r. "* ';. ;;*i:il$H&.t* lffiI#rTi; ro:At ;l:i*encounrered to a deDrh of approximatery s r.et'u"roJ-ru grild s;;;-niJn"*gr*r"dmaterbl was interpreted to be firmer'b.*on-ffirir"ory 5 and 13 feet and between
i:#f#."J":i"T$11ff,berow tire s;;;;;#;. -Dense-sandy,,i.,i"r-i, iitelpretea m

Ht::}ffi#Hl:T:i.ffiTTtryii#3liT"HH,J,:,Ti;tr"1".Jffi
Groundwater is interpreted to have been encountered at approximatery 19 feet below the groundsurtace' Based on the measured dissipation 

"i 
;; ;; wa*r pres$'e, the groundwater isinterpreted ro have been ,ughriy c*fi"';*i;.;; fi*rn *. subsurface inerprcted to havebeen cemented between aoproximately io *J is i*i-Lebw ttre ground surfaje. This zoneinterpreted to be cemenrcd^ iandretusedp",.*,io,lr"n*."i7r1tfi""ti'Hrfff ?.Hl$"mr*imlTir*succeeded in hvdrauriellv p"rrri"! ,rr" avo.op""Iil#p*,i."Gnrilrfin.iilil"uo, *"time required did not allow for the collectio" 

"f 
,fr. ,frirO groundwater sample.

At the location of the final HP- I:ampie a[empt, the cemented zone was not encountered ar 16feet below the ground surfar
tinle effort at rhis depth. ;: . 3" Ilydropunch o*pb_,11* nya*ori"fry !u.iJ-*i*t ""'yzroi-u"io*".*'."'*0.',HIF#t#T#:mt"nUU;ej:.H,-,1ffi *pener.ation by the Hvdroounch. The rot *ut"rrJ-*rl'iiterpretea b have had the consistencyof a slurry aad may l"rr. Uon a sandy material ttrat was under a hydraulic head.



A932558 Applied Geosciences Inc.

Groundwater 5emple Collection

Groundwater sampies were collected from I{P-l and HP-Z locations ftom screened intervals ofapproximately 2O-5 to 24.5 feet below the ground surface. The sample collected from i+-t *..nored to 
fave a very strong gasoline odor. The sample co[ected fron Hp-Z was noted to havea slight hydrocarbon odor. At the cpr locarion and during ioiria 

"tt 
rps to obtain agroundwater sample from Hp-l, gasoline odors were noted on equipment inr.rta irrto trr"subsurface and on soil brought up on the equipment. rne gasotini odors were noted onequipment that had not been exposed to groundwater.

Laboratory Arralyses

Groundwater samples were colleced and retained using chain-of<usbdy procedures, including
chaia-of-custody forms. The groundwater sampres weri placed into labora:tory-sufpuea voiatiteorganic anaiysis (voA) viais and rerained on blue ice in an fusulated' .rrdi.*r.a toapproximately 4 degrees Celsius. The samples were submined to Supaior frecisi"" a""iyo"rf,Inc., of san Francisco, california, a state-certified hazardous *art" r"bo."tory. rtre ompieswere analyzed for toel petroieum aydrocarbons as gasoline (gasoline) wlh quantincation of
!*9' toluene, xylene, and ethyrbinzene (BT)(E) ri genera accordarce with EnvironmentarPmtection Agency (EpA) Merhod No. g0r5 r*odn"il. The reported -"tyd"rl Lorc 

"r.Eeryrtea below in micrograms per riter (pgll; approximately equi.ot ot to p"rt p", billion).
The laboratory report and chain-of-custody io.rn 

-.o 
contained in aurcrmeni t.

Sample No.

Hp-1

HP-2

Constituent

Gasoiine
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyi Benzene
Xylenes

Gasoline
Bcnzene
Toiuene
Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes

Co ncentration (usll)

200,000
18,000
24,W
2,900

13,000

42,000
46

900
2,2W
5J00

DISCUSSION

Geophysical Survey

No geophysical anomalies jud-ged to be large merallic objects were measured during the
geophysical survey' An area of weak t *ponri was measured- in tire central portion of the site,
but was judged to be to' weok and dispersed to have been the result of a metal underground
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A932558 Applied Geosciences Inc.

tank Based on these rcsuits, it is the judgment of Applied Geosciences rnc. that there rs a rowlikelihood that underground tanks are p.oent 
"t 

parcel t.

Groundwater Assess'ment

proy{water is hterpreted to have been encountered at parcei 3 at a depth of approximateiy 20feet beiow the gmund surface. The groundwater may have been slightty .orr'ro"o by rocalycemented zones within the subsurface-

concentrations of up to 200,000 pgll of gasoline and petroleum hydrocarbons were reported inthe gmundwater samples collected from ttre site. TTre concentrations arc above leveis generally
used as acdon leveis for remediation of gasoline and associated constituenrs within thegroundwater. A commonly used cleanup level for gasoiine is 1,000 pgll. The State action levelfor benzene in drinking water is I pgll.

It is judged that there is a moderately high tikelihood that a source for the gasoline reported inthe groundwater is located on-site. tris ludgment is based on the high concenration of gasoline
reported in groundwater sample 

- Hp-l (in the experience of Apptied Geosciences Inc.,concenEations of that order are typically encounterea in tle vicinity oii sowce;, ttre ouservationof gasoiine- odors on sampling equipmlnt rhrt had not been exposed to groundwater,. and thepresey of a rectangular asphalt patch near Ep-r that couid poiritty ue fr" ionnerGation oran underground tank Based on the Ngh concentrations of gasotine,iaort a in o. gro*a*ato
sample collected from EP-t 

33d the possibiliry that a source for gasoline exists on the sire, aconciusion rcgading the Iikelihood ttrat gasoline has migrated onto the site canaot be made with
ne exrstrns data.

coxcrulonrs . -
Based on the material presented in this report, current regulatory guidelines, and the professionaljudgment of Applied Geosciences tnc., the iollowing cinclusions have been made:

r There is a low likelihood that underground tanks are present at parcel 1:

Concentrations of up to 200,000 pgll of gasoiine and petroleum hydrocarbons
were reported in the groundwater samples collectei from the site. The
concen*ations are above revels generally used as action levels for remediation of
gasoline and associated constituints witiin ttre groundwarer;

It is judged that there is a moderately high likelihood that a source for the
-e,adin1 

and petroleum hydrocarbons r"portt in tfre grouna*ater is located on-
$te: and

l-TTilt9" fgarding the likelihood that gasoline and petroteum hydrocarbou
nave mrgrated onto the site canaot be made with the .xisting drt".
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A932558 Applied Geosciences Inc.

RECOI4MENDATIONS

Based on the conclusions presented in this repon, the foilowing recornmendations are presented:

' Further subsurface iavestigation should be performed to evaluale the source for
the gasoline and petoleum hydrocarbons reported in the groundwater sarnpres
collected- Ttris investigation couid consist ofa geophysical suwey, collection of
soil samples from the vrcinity of Ep-l and the recangutar aspfialt patch, and
further CPT/Flydropunch sampling and/or instailation of groundwarer monitoring
wells.

If you have any questions concern.ing the material presented in this report, please fe€i ftee !o
contact me at your convenience.

Very truly youn,
A{PLIED cEoscrENcES rNC.
\s i\r-
l \ ' \ \  |  Y
l f ' { \ t  t  \

DONAID P. BRANSFORD, R.G.5621
Project Manager

Ath.chments

REFERENCE

Applied Geosciences Inc., 1993, Environmental assessment for three parceis located in oakland,
Califomia: dated 6 Ianuary 1993, l.g p.
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Sttperior e*cis on Anagttical$nc-
t555 Burke.  Un( ,  ,  San Francrsco.  Ca forn ia94t24 .  14t5 l  647_ZOgl,/ fax {4 l 51 82l -7 l 23

ATPLIED GEOSCI.ENCES
Attn: DON BRANSFoRD

RECEIVED

MAR 2 9 iY'rt P r o j e c t  A 9 3 2 5 5 8
R e p o r t e d  0 3 / 2 5 / 9 3q" *#;"^";,,-

TOTAL PETROLSUM ITYDROCARBONS

Lab # Sample Identification Sampled AnaLyzed Matrix

56782- 2 HP-2 03122 /93  03 /24  193  Wate r

Laboratory Number: u.rrf"ft3"?X'rYI"tt"

caso l ine :
Benzene:
Toluene :
Ethyl Benzene:
Xylenes:

concentrat ion :

200000
18000
24000
2900
13  000

ug /L

42000
46
900
2200
5500

ttS/L
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QA/QC INFORMATION

SET:  S6182

NA = ANALYSfS NoT REQUESTED
ND = ANATYSTS NOT DETEqTED ABOVE QUAXTITATION LrMIT\g/L = parts per bi l l ion (ppb)

OIL AND GREASE AIALYSIS By Standard Metboats Method 5520F:Minj.nun Detection Linit in wii"ii-iooo,rgll

Modif ied EpA SW-946 Method g015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:Mininum euanriration Liuit ror oiesef in w"i6i, ail;7;
EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 TotaL purgable petroleum Hydrocarbons:Mininum euanti tat ion Linit  f" i-ci ."f t"e in Water: souq/L
EPA sw-846 Method BoZO/BTXE

Mininun euanti tat ion Linit  in Water: o.3ug/L

ANAI.YTE

casoli-ne :
Benzene:
Toluene :
Ethyl  Benzene:
Xylenes :

MS/MSD RECOVERY

e9  /  e52
82  /79 t
1O2  /  100*
112  /  1108
101//  9 9 A

CONTROL LTMITT3

2
2
2
2

7  5 -111
7  8  -110
78 -111
78 -118
/  J - l ! J

Richa rd  S rna .  Ph .  D .

CertiRed Laborarories
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Prentiss Properties
4675 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 320
Newport Beach, California 9266Q

Attention: Mr. Bill Shubin

SI]BIECT: RESULTS OF GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY AND SUBSURFACE
INVFJTIGATION AT A PARCEL LOCATED ON TI{E EAST SIDE OF
WEBSTER STREET BETWEEN 1911{ STREET AND 17TH STREET,
OAKLAND, CATIFORNIA 

;l{D u)en*€/- 6*.

Dear Mr. Shubin:

This letter has been prepared to present the resuits of the geophysical survey ald subsurface
investigation conducted at a parcel located on the east side of Webster SEeet between 19rH Street
and 17ffi S[e€t (site) in the city of Oakland, California (Figure 1). The work was performed
by Applied Geosciences Inc. in May 1993 in general accordance with Revised Attachment 2,
dated 22 April 1993, to the contract between Prentiss Properties and Applied Geosciences Inc.
dated 12 February 1993. The work was conducted at the lequest and iuihorization of Mr. Bill
Shubin of Prentiss Propenies.

Applied Geosciences Inc. has previously conducted an environmental assessment for three
parceis of land that included the site (AppJied Geosciences Inc., 1993a). The environmenta.l
assessment concluded that there was a moderate likeiihood that hazardous materials reported to
have been released at an upgradient property were present in the subsurface of the site. Based
on the results of the environmental assessment, Applied Geosciences Inc. conducted a
groundwater investigation using Hydropunch groundwater sampiing equipment to assess the
presence of gasoline in the subsurface of the site from reieases at the upgradient properry
(Applied Geosciences Inc., 1993b). Elevated concentntions of gasoline were reported in the
groundwater samples collected. Based on the location of the groundwater sampies ard
concentrations of gasoline reported in the groundwater samples, it was concluded that there was
a moderate likelihood that the source for the gasoline was located on-site. It was recommended
that further subsurface investigation be performed at the site to investigate the source ard extent
of the gasoline within the subsurface of the site (Applied Geosciences Inc., 1993b).

OBJECTTVF^S

The objectives of the scope of work was to (1) assess the likelihood that a source for petroieum
hy&ocarbons is present at the site, and (2) assess the extent of the p€Eoleum hydrocarbons, if
present, within the soil.

Other Offices:
Z9B Technology Drive. Suite 100. lrvine. CA92718. TEL: 7141453-8545. FA)(: 714t453-O510

San Diego Area: 5375 Mi.a Sorrento Place . Suite i 50 . san Dieqo, CA 92121 . fEL: 619/55A-0600 . FN<: 619/558-7 | 80



A932558A

SCOPE OF WORI(

Appiied Geosciences Inc.

In order to meet the objective, the following scope of work was performed:

. Geophysical Survey

o Subsurface Investigation

. Data Evaluation

GEOPHYSICAL SIJTRYEY

A geophysical survey utilizing a metal detector was performed to evaluate geophysical anomalies
on the sit€ that may indicate the presence of underground tanks at the site. Anomalies
interpreted to indicate the presence of steel underground tanks were not encountered. The site
is reponed to have historicaily been used as a residence prior to use for a parking lot. Permits
for the instaliation of underground tanks at the site were not present in materials reviewed at the
Oakiand Fire Department (Applied Geosciences Inc., 1993). Based on this information and
interpretations from the geophysical survey, it is the judgment of Applied Geoscrences Inc. that
there is a low likelihood that underground storage tanls are present at the site.

SUBSURFACE II{VESTIGATION

Four soil borings were drilled on the site to evaluate the presence of elevated concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons within the soil. Boring SB-1 was located in the area where elevated
concentrations ofgasoline were reported in a groundwater samples collected using a Hydropunch
groundwater sampling devise and boring SB-2 was located in the vicinity of a recungular patch
of asphait that was interpreted to have been a potential location for an underground unk (Figure
2). These borings were located to evaiuate the presence of a source for potentially hazardous
materiais on the site. The remaining borings were located laterally away from borings SB- I and
SB-2 to evaluate the lateral extent of potentialiy hazardous materials in the subsurface, ifpresent.

The borings were advanced to a depth of approximately 20 feet below the ground surface. The
borings were drilled using a truck-mounted drill rig equip,ped with Ginch diameter hollow-stem
auger. Soil samples were collected on 5-foot sample intervals beginning at 5 feet below the
ground surface to evaluate soil materials and for chemiel analyses. Two soil samples per
boring were submitted for analysis for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline CfPHg) with
quantification of benzene, toluene, xylene, and ethylbenzene (BTKE) and totai petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (I"Hd) in general accordance with modified Environmental Protecrion
Agency @PA) Method No. 8015. One sample per boring wiJl be analyzed for total lead in
general accordance with EPA Method No. 6010. The samples were analyzed by Superior
Precision Analytical, Inc., of San Francisco, Califomia, a State-certif,ied hazrrdous waste
laboratory. The borings were bacldrlled with cement grout. Wastes geneftrted during the
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investigation were placed into labeled 55-gallon drums and stored in the southeast corner of the
site. A permit to drill the borings was obtained from Zone 7 Water Agency.

In general, the soils encountered consisted of silty and ciayey sand with lesser amounts of sandy
clay. No materials interpreted to be imported fill were observed in the matenals encountered
during driiling. The soil was observed to become wet below approximately 20 feet below the
ground surface. Staining, odors, or other evidence for the presence of pe[oleum hydrocarbons
were not observed during drilling, except for some yellowish gray soi-l encounlered at the bottom
of boring SB-4 (Figure 2). This was the only location that a grayish color was observed in the
soil. The gnyish coior may have resulted from chemical reduction caused by biodegradation
of petroleum hydrocarbons within the groundwater. Based on the observaiions made during the
drilling, soil samples collected from approximately 10 and 20 feet beiow the ground surface
were seiected for analysis.

Lead, TPHg, TPHD, benzene, toluene, and ethylbenzene were not reponed in the soii samples
analyzed. in concenrations exceeding the method detection iimit for the analytical methods used.
Xylene was reported in three of the soil samples analyzed (Attachment). The concentrations are
Dresented below,

Boring No.

SB-3
sB-4
SB-4

Approximate
Samole Deoth

20 feet -/
lO ferot "/
20 fer;t

Reoorted Xylene Concentration

0.057 milligrams per kiJognm (mg/kg)
0.020 mg/kg
0.022 mglkg

The reported concentrations are judged by Applied Geosciences Inc. to be low and not indicative
of a source for this constituent in the soil. Based on the iack of fill material and the absence of
metallic anomalies that may that have indicated the former presence of underground ranks, and
the laboratory analytical data, it is the judgment of Applied Geosciences Inc. that there is a low
likelihood that a source for the gasoiine previously reported in the groundwater is present at the
site.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the material presented in this ietter, current regulatory guidelines, and the professiona.l
judgment of Applied Geosciences Inc., the following conclusions have been made:

. There is a low likelihood that underground storage tanks are present at the slte;
and

There is a low likelihood that a source for the gasoline previously repofied in the
groundwater is present at the site.
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RECOMMENDATION

Very truly yours,
APIL{ED GEOSC;trNcEi rNC.

\ \> tl
l l  t s , r , . / t l

l \n I  t t- lvY
DONALD P. BRANSFORD, R.G.
Project Manager

Attachments

RX,FERENCES

Applied Geosciences Inc.

Based on the conclusions presented in this letter and the professional judgment of Applied
Geosciences Inc., the foliowing recommendation is presented:

. l€gai counsei familiar with environmental issues should review this letter to
evaluate regulatory agency reporting requirements and the issue of on-site
migration of hazardous materials onto the site from a potential off-site source.

If you have any questions conceming the material presented in this letter, please feel free to
contact either of us at your convenience.

ts"- Q Cr"*-"np
FRED R. CONWELL, C.E.G.
Associate

Applied Geosciences Inc., 1993a, Environmental assessment for three parcels located in
Oakland, Califomia; dated 6 January 1993, 18 p.

_, 1993b, Results of a geophysicai survey and groundwater investigation at three parcels
located on the block bounded by 19ffi Street, Harrison Street, 17rH Street, and Webster
Street, Oakiand, Califomia; dated I April 1993, 6 p.
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l,ab #

TOTAL PETROLEW

Sanp-le ldenr i  f  icat ion

HYDROCARBONS

Sanp I ed Analyzed I ' laLr ix

s64?6 -  Z SB1-2
sB1-4
sBz-2
sB2-4
sB3 -2
sB3-4
sB4 -2
sts4 -4

05 / t 8 /93
05 / r8 /93
05 / t 8 /e3
05 /78 /e3
o5 / \ a /e3
05 /La / s3
05 /L8 /93
05 / r8 /93

05 /25 /e3
05 /25 /93
05 /25 /e3
c5  / 25  /  eJ
05 /25 /e3
os /2s /93
05 /25 /e3
05  / 25  1e1

Itr
2t

)4

t , ) '

So
5 6 4 7 6 -  4
s 6 4 7 6 -  6
5 6 4 7 6 -  S
5 6 4 7 6 - 1 0
5647 6- ] -z
5 6 4 7 6 - t - 5
5 6 4 7 6 - ] . 7

t o '

Sor l
So i  I
So l  l
so i l
So i  I
so i l
<.\ t  1

Laboratory Hunber:
RESULTS OF

"J64 , -  6-  2 5647 6-  4
ShI -toI

5 6 4 7  5 -  I  5 0 4 7 5 - 1 0

sbl-n'
ANAI-Y S T S
5 6 4 7 6 -  6

G A 6 o I l n e :
Ben 2ene :
T o l u e n e :
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X y l e n e s :
D i e s e l :

Concent rac ion ;

Laboratory Nunber !

ND< 1
N D <  .  O O 3
N D < , 0 0 3
N D < .  O O 3
N D <  .  O O 9
N D <  1 O

ng/kg

1 6 4 1 6 - L ?

ND{ I
ND< .  oo3
ND< .003
ND< .  oo3
] {D< .009
ND< iO

n9/kg

56476 -15
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N D < .  O 0 3
H D < ,  0 0 3
N D < .  o o 3
N D < . 0 0 9
ND< !O

III.q/kg

i 6 4 7  6 - L 7

ND< 1
N D <  .  0 0 3
N D <  .  O O 3
N D < . O O 3
N D < ,  0 0 9
ND< 1O

ng lks

ND< 1
N D < , 0 0 3
N D <  ,  0 0 3
N D < , 0 0 3
N D <  .  0 0 9
N D <  1 O

mq/ Kq

Gaso l i ne :
Benzene :
To luene :
E thy l  Eenzene :
Xy. l -enes:
D le6e  l  t

Concentrai  lon :

ND< 1
N D <  .  0 0 3
N D < .  O O 3
N D < .  O 0 3
0 . 0 5 7
N D < 1 O

rnglk9

ND< 1
N O < , 0 0 3
N D < .  o o 3
N D < .  O O I
0 ,  0 2 0
N D < 1 0

n 9 / k g

ND< 1
l , l D < . 0 0 3
I ID< .  oo3
N D < .  O O 3
o.o22
ND< 1O

ng/ kg
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SOIL AND GROTJNDWATER INVESTIGATION

PRENTISS PROPERTIES LTD. INC'

I75O WEBSTER STREET

OAKLAND, CALItr'ORNIA

1.0 EXECUTI}'E SUMMARY

On behalf of Prentiss Properties LTD Inc., ATC Associates Inc. (ATC) has compieted a soil and

groundwater investigation for the property located at 1750 Webster Street in the City of Oakland'

califomia (site), (see Figure l, the Site vicinity Map). The results of the irvestigation are

presented in this rePort.

An Environmental Assessment (Phase I) of the 1750 webster skeet site was prepared by

Applied Geosciences, Inc. (1993a). The report described a number properties in an up-gradient

ditection from the Site which have been identified as releasing petroleum hydrocarbons to

groundwater. Possible migration of groundwater containing petroleum hydrocarbons to locations

beneath the Site was identified as a concem. The existence of on-site underground storage tanks

(I.ISTs) was also identified as a concem. A geophysical survey and groundwater investigation

were performed at the site in March 1993 (Applied Geosciences, 1993b). No USTs were

identified by the geophysical survey, but the two grormdwater samples collected (t{P-1 and FIP-

2) had concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (T?H-G), arid the gasoline

related iompounds benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). In May of 1993' a

follow-up investigation was performed which included, another geophysical survey' and tha

collection of soil samples (Applied Geosciences, 1993c). Again, no uSTs were identified by the

geophysical survey. Four soil borings were drilled to depths of approximately 20 feet below

ground surface (bgs), and two samples were analyzed from each boring. No significant

concentrations of TPH-G or BTEX were detected in any of the soil samples'

The purpose of the cunent investigation is to confirm that no usTs exist at the site' and to

determine whether the source of the groundwater contamination is off-site, or on-site. This was

accomplished by,performing a more extensive geophysical survey, installing twelve borings



throughout the site, and collecting soil and groundwater samples for analysis. A magnetometer
survey indicated four anomalies which could possibly represent possible USTs. However, due to
healy rains during the geophysical survey, the magnetometer anomalies could not be confirmed
with ground penetrating radar (GPR), as planed. Despite this, the soil boring locations were
adjusted to locations adjacent to the magnetometer anomalies.

The twelve soil borings were advanced using a Geoprobe sampling rig. Two samples were
collected from each boring and analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE).
One groundwater grab sample was also collected from each boring and analyzed for TpH-G,
BTEX and MTBE. Groundwater samples from five of the borings were als; analyzed for
halogenated volatile organic compormds (Frvocs). Groundwater was detected at a depth of
approximately 20 feet bgs. None of the soil samples collected ftom above that depth had
detectable concentrations of rPH-G, BTEX or MTBE. All of the groundwater samples did have
detectable concentrations of TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE, and three had detectable concentrations
of FIVOCs.

Based on the established northwest groundwater gradient in the vicinity of the site, and the
results of our investigation as summarized above, it appears that the source, or sources, of the
groundwater contamination at the site is located off-site to the south and/or southwest. A
number of potential off-site sottces were identified in the Environmental Assessment of the site
prepared by Applied Geosciences, Inc. (1993a), including the Douglas pmking site located at
1721 Webster Street, and the former Chewon site located at the southwest comer of 19m Street
and Harrison. Both of these sites have been identified as sources of groundwater petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination, and are located up-gradient of the 1750 webstdr Street site.
Groundwater samples from the Chevron site also contained concentrations of tIVOCs. Other
potential off-site sources of groundwater contamination may be as-of-yet unidentified.

\\PLEASANTON\Adfi'n TaLIEHRM N\!.mti$\R.?otu\PREMnSS REt{X,T.rb.

, ATC Associates Inc.



TABLE 1

SI]MMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESIJLTS
PRENTISS PROPERTIES LTD. INC.

I75O WEBSTER STREET SITf,
OAKLANI}, CA 94612

Sample
ID

Dat€
Sampled

TPII-G
(usn)

Benzene
(udl)

Toluen€
(usil)

Ethyl-
benzetre
(usn)

Total
Xylenes
(usn)

MTBE
(us/l)

Detected VOCs (EPA 80t0)
Cis-1,2-DCE

(ugn)
TCE
(usr)

PCE
(usn)

G-1

G-3

c-5

c-6

G-7

G-8

G-9

G-10

G-l I

G-12

02to' 98

02/07t98

0u07t98

ou07/98

0uo7t98

02/08/98

02J08198

02/08/98

02/08t98

02t08/98

02/08t98

o2t08t98

700-

7,300

20,000

36,000

32,000

760,000

46,000

51,000

19,000

280,000

17,000

78,000

4.1

69

2ro

1,900

6,500

140

1,600

10,000

7,200

7,700

6,000

7,800

9

870

|,300

3, t00

9,600

730

670

7,2W

7,900

29,000

4,600

8,500

r40

660

1,300

1,100

5,800

2;100

2,300

490

3,600
'140

2,200

1,400

63

t,3 50

3,t20

4,700

5,000

13,400

7,600

9,900

2,370

17,500

2,760

9,m0

50

5 1 0

560

620

390

2,000

I ,100

930

<200

2,900

420

1,300

ND 1.0  -

ND I.O

8.2

NR

NR

NR

NR

. N R

ND 4.0

ND IO

NR

NR

NR

NR

l l

4.2

NR

NR

NR

NR

NR

ND 4.0

ND IO

NR

NR

t .2

1 .0

NR

NR

NR

NR

NR

ND 4.0

ND IO

denotes total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
denoEs methyl -tert-butyl ether

l,?-DCE tlenotes Cis-1,2-dicllo.o€thyleoe
denores Trichloro€thylcne
denotes Tetrachloroethylene
denotes micrograrhs p€r litea
I -0 dcnotes not detected at or above practical quantitation limit of I .0 ug/l for the method
indicates anal'6is oot rcquested .
detection limits list€d as ND, refer to labomtoty report!

r\TttPr-E r^rfisin DM|NT 5iO!EHTM N\ITENTTSSTT BLES\2-%5\'!{PJj\W TER



TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
PRENTISS PROPERTIES LTD. INC.

r75O WEBSTER STREET SITE
OAKLAND, CA946I2

Sample
D

Date
Sampled

TPH-G
(melkc)

Benzene
(nslks)

Toluen€
(ne/kg)

Ethyl-
benzene
(mg/ks)

Total
Xylenes

{nske)
MTBE
(ms/ks)

G-t-loFT

c-t-24FT

0?/0?'/98

0ao7t98

< l

200

<5

250 3 1 0

<5

1,100 1830

40

1,000

G-2-loFT

G:2-22-W

0?/07D8

oaf f i t98

< l <5

6.6

<5

8.7

<5

87

6.5

82

<20

27

G-3-t0FT

G-3-l6FT

02/07t98

ou07/98

<l

< l

<5

<5

<j <5 <5

<5

<20

40

G-4-l2F"t

c-+22F-l

02t07 t98

0?,07t98

< l

t 7 <5

<5

20

<5

I  l 0

<5

304

40

<?0

G-5-I IFT

G-5-2lFT

040'l/98

$auD8

< l

<l

<5

<5

<5

8_2

<5

<5 <5

<zo

40

c-6- loFT

G-6-l5FT

0u08t98

0u08/98

< l

< l

<5

<5 <5 <5

<5

<5

<20

40

G-7-l5FT

G-7-lgFr

0u08/98

02t08t98

< l

< l <5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

40

40

G-8- t 2FT

c-8-l6FT

02t08t98

02t08t98

< l

<l

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

40

40

G-9-l IFT

G-9-l6FT

0u08t98

02/08i/98

<l

< l

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

40

<20

G-10-loFT

G.r0-l7FT

oaoag8

02t08/98

< l

< l

<5

<5

<5

<5 <5

<5

<5

<20

<20

G-r r-l IFT

c-t l-l6Fr

02/08/98

02t08D8

< l

< l

<5 <5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<20

<20

G-12-11-Fr

c-12-l6Fr

0?/08t98

02/08/98

< l

< l

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5 40

<?0

denotes total petrolcuo hydrccarbons as gasoline
E denotes metiyl-tcrt-bltyl ether

1,2-DCE denot€s Cis-l,2dichloroethylene
denotes Trichlomethylc'lc
denotes Tetrachlorcethylcne

denotes milligrans pcl kilog.am (ppm)
|.0 denotes noa delected 4oa above p.aclical quantitstion limit of l-0 ugn for rhe mcthod
delection limits listed as ND, refer to laborrtory reports
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